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YourRef : (26) in DLOTM 439/MLT/83 Pr.3
OurRef : JBC/5/8277/10(JBC)
 District Lands Office, Tuen Mun
6th Floor,
Tuen Mun Government Offices,

1 Tuen Hi Road,
Tuen Mun, NT

Attn : Mr YK Wong

Dear Sirs,

Re: Lot No.55%9 in DD 131

We refer to your letter dated 6 August 2012.

|
Date : 20 September 2012

Person in charge : Mr John B Chan
|
|

By Fax and By Hand
!
(Fax : 2459 0795)
1
i
|

2. In the first place, we would repeat our position that in the absence of the government
lease, it is Tiot open to Government to make the assumption that the above Jot is subject to the

terms and conditions as stated in GN No.278 of 1911.

3. In response to your proposition that ‘human remains” would mtl.lude “ashes from
burning of a human body, and ashes from cremation are no less to be regarded as human
remains®, our client has been advised that “hluman remains” does noy include cremated

human ashes for the following reasons :-

3.1 As a matter of plain English, “remains” in the context of “human remains”
means what is left behind in 2 passwe state after a naturalﬁprocws of organic
decomposition of the human body over time, mainly by bacterial actions,
without any hurman or anificial intervention to accelerate the process. On the
other hand, product;on of cremated ashes from the human body requires active
human mtervention by a process of combustion. |
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Hurnan remains will retain a significant part of human characteristics. For
instance, human identity may still be traceable by laborato}y examination of
the DNA of the human remains. However, upon reduction of cremated human
body to ashes after the process of cremation, no human chaqlacteﬁstics may be
traceable. The end product of cremation is inorganic substances, essentially
indistinguishable visually or by chemical composition as 1d whether they are
of human or animal origin, Indeed, being inorganic substances, cremated ashes
may not even have any evidence of the pre-existing life form from which they
are derived.

When Special Condition No.5 in GN 278 (“Special Condition No.5™) was
introduced in 1911, earth burals in grave or deposits of human remains in
earthenware above ground were already prevalent in the New Termitories,
which Special Condition No.5 was no doubt designed 1o address. In stark
contrast, there were hardly known instances of cremation| of human bodies
then. Cremated ashes being inorganic substances, their inferment or deposit
will not give rise 1o hygienic or sanitation problem. Hence, it is highly
untikely that they came under the purview of Special Condition No.5.

4. In the circumstances, we do believe that the warning of re-entry aci'tion given in your
letter wnder reply is premature. In order to establish the right of re-entry, there are at least

the following two hurdles for Government to surmouat *-

5-

6.

4.1

42

As a matter of fact, to adduce satisfactory evidence to prove that Special
Condition No.5 applies to the lot.

As a matter of law, 10 establish that the meaning of “human remains” in
Special Condition No.5 includes cremated human ashes.

We are instructed by our client that it will vigorously challenge both two issues of law
and fact as above stated. Should you still consider re-entry action 2s an ultimate measure of
lease enforcement notwithstanding our foregoing submission, we would respectfully suggest
that the Court be invited to rule on these two issues as part of the way forward.

Looking forward to hearing from you in reply.

IJBC/kse

cc client

23-DEC-2013
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Yours faithfully,
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HERE  Your Reh
By Ordivary and Registered Paost
Tsing Wan Kun
also known as T’ong Tsing Wan Kup
¢/o Jobn Chan & Co. ,
Solicitors
8/F, OTB Building,
95-97 Castle Peak Road,
Yuen Long, New Territories. 6 August 2012

Dear Sirs,
t No, 559 in D.D. 131

I refer to your letters to the District Lands Office, Tuen Mun dated 25 August 2010,
24 September 2010 and 21 February 2011 respectively, which have been| passed to me with
instructions to reply.

Lot No. 559 in D.D. 131 (herejnafter referred to ag “Lot No.|$59”) was sold by
auction, notice of which was published in G.N. 8. 76 of 1918, subject 1o the General
Conditions in G.N. 365 of 1906 and Special Condition No. 5 in G.N. 278 ?§1911.

Special Condition No. 5 in G.N. 278 of 1511 (hereinafter referced to as “Special
Condition No. 5”) provides that “Without the consent of the District Officer no grave shall be
made on, nor shall any human remains be interred in, or deposited on tﬁ land sold either in’

earthenware jars or otherwise, and a covenant to this effect shall be inserted in the Crown
Lease of the Lot.”

; . . | .
Our interpretation of “human remains” would include ashes froin the buning of a
human body. Ashes from cremation are no less to be regarded as human remains. Any

operation involving deposit or storage of human remains will amount to a breach of Special
Condition No. S,

For the reasons stated aforesaid, it is the Government’s positiqn that your client’s
operation of niches/columbarium on Lot No. 559, if any, is prohilvited and arnoumts to a breach
of the lease.

I hereby give your client a warning that if Lot No. 559 is found to be used as
columbarium in breach of Special Condition No. 5, lease enforcement actidn. including but not
tiraited to re-entry action, will be teken against your client without further notice.

Allrights of the Government under the lease conditions goverLJjng Lot No. 559 are
hereby reserved. ‘ '

Yours faithfulily,
S 7

|
(Y. K. WONG)
for District Lands Officer, Tuen Mun

23-DEC-2013 16:12 96% P 007
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ourRef : JBC/5/8277/10(JBC) Person in charge : | Mr John D Chan

|
I

District Lands Office, Tucn Mun |

6th Floor, By Fax alnd By Hand
Tuen Mun Government Offices, I
1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax : 2455 0795)
Tuen Mun, NT
Atin : Mr YK Wong
Dear Sirs,

Tsing Wan Kun also known as

T’ong Tsing Wan Kun (FEEXAEE

Lot No.559 in DD 131

, |
We refer to your letter in Chinese dated 12/1/2011 addressed to W EREE N 44T EET 55
(Tsing Wan Kun also known as T"ong Tsing Wan Kun).

Your letter was still sen to the address 375RHIFTFIBHE 6 5% H £ 2 18, notwithstanding
that our firm have already been in correspondence with you on the same s;ubj ect matter since
25/8/2010. We would request you to send all your future oorr'espondcncei {0 our firm, as the
legal representative of Tsing Wan Kun (also known as T"ong Tsing Wan Kun).and their 2
regisiered managers, from now omn l

It is noted that nearly all what vou purported ia your letter was alre.'ady set out in your
letter dated 23/7/2010, end was, in our view, already well responded to injour 2 lelters to you
dated 25/8/2010 and 24/9/2010.

|
23-DEC-2013 16:12 96% P.008
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The only bit novel perhaps is the first sentence of paragraph 2 of your letter, which
reads : “ZRPEIESFRFAIMAZCAR S S8UAFRIFIRIRAIEAT « ¥ But then, as we have
already pointed out in our letter of 24/9/2010, the government lease governing the abave
lot has long been missing. As we do not anticipate that a copy of the Government lease
would somehow become available now, we can only assume that what| you actually meant
was that your office was examining the Special Condition No.5 published in GN No.278 of
1911. .

We would emphasize thet in the absence of the lease document, it is not open to
Government 1o make the assumption that the above lot is subject to (he tetms and conditions
as stated in GN No.278.

We would also reiterate our view (hat the term “human remains™ does not include
“cremated ashes™.

' I
Yours faithfully,

e Uy

IBClksc

cc client

m — ——— e ____'
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I
Youw Ref :  (44) in DLOTM 439/MLT/83 Date { 24 September 2010
I
|
I

OurRef : JBC/5/8277/10(JBC) Person in charge . MrJohn B Chan

District Lands Office, Tuen Mun

6th Floor, By Fax and By Post
Tuen Mun Government Offices, ‘

1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax : 2459 0795)
Tuen Mun, NT

|
Atm : Mr YK Wong :

Dear Sirs, '

Re : Lot No.559 in DD 131

Further to our carlier letter dated 25 Aungust 2010 to you, we wish to draw your
particular attention to and emphasize the fact that the govermment lease poverning the above
lot has long been missing. This is clear from the Remarks in the Land Register of the above
Iot. The relevant part of the Remarks is reproduced betow for ease of rcfe%anca i

“Remarks : The Lot is held under New Grant No,2714 registered in the Tai Po Land Regisiry

Lease Term, its date of commencement and rent cannot bs aﬁccrtaiued from New

Grant ......" i

In the absence of the lease document, it is ot open to Government to meke the
assuroption that the above lot is subject to the terms and conditions as statt :d in GN No.278.

| :
Yours faithfully,

JBClksc
ce client

23-DEC-2013 16:13 96% P.011
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YourRef : (44) in DLOTM 439/MLT/R3 Date ¢ 25 August 2010
OuRef : JBC/5/8277/10(TBC) Person in chge < | M John B Chan
District Lands Office, Tnen Mun
6th Flooz, By I'ax and By Hand
Tuea Mun Goverament Offices, I
1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax:24]’59 0795)
Tuea Mun, NT - !
Attn : Mr YK Wong
Dear SirS, . :

Re : Lot No.559 in DD 131

We have instractions from the registered managers of T'ong Teing [Wan Kun ( WEE#H
4 ) to act for them in connection with your letter addressed to the T ongjdated 23 July 2010.

Even assuming that Special Condition No.5 of GN No.278 of 1911 is applicable (o the
above lot (which we do not admit), we do rot accept your assertion that| columbarium use is
not permitted by virtue of that Speciel Condition No.5. We see the follmTving question of law
raised : whether cremated ashes are human remeins within the meaning of Special Condition
No.5 of GN No.278 0f 1911?

Wo are of the view that the term “human remains” does not include j‘cremated ashes”.

Yours faithfully,

JBC/se
cc client

23-DEC-2013 16:13 974 P.012
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By Ordinary snd Repistered Post
T’ong Tsing Waa Kun . ) 23 Jly 2010

2nd Floor, Block H, '
6 Lee Fat Path,
Tuen Mun, New Territories.

Dear Sirs,

Lot No. 559 in DD, 131,

" Lwrite to inform yon hat Thaye rcason to believe that Lot No, 559 in D.D. 131
(“the Lot”) is being prepared fos commberinm use,

Please be advised thet columbarium wse is not permitted b'y virtue of Special
Condition No. 5 published in GN. No. 278 of 1911 governing thie Lot whick expressly
provides that “Without the consem of the Diswict Officer no grave shall b made om, nor shall
any human remains be interred in, or deposited on the land sold either inlemthenware jars or
otherwise, ....” If the Lot is found 40 be nsed as colnmbatinm in Freach of the Jease
conditions, Goverament will teke immediate lease enforcement action agrinst yon inclading
but not Himited to re-entry action under the Government Rights (Rn!—cnb:y and Vesting
Remedies) Ordinznee, Cap. 126.

Al rights ofthe Govenument under the relovant lznd grant or olherwise arc heceby
expressly reserved

Yonrs faithfally,

(7, K. WOMNG)
for Distrdct Lands OﬁTr, Tuen Mun

|
|
1
|

Y .018
29-DEC-2013 16:14 96% P.01




20135128238 15417 #1569 P14

F A% - DEVB(PL-P)50/31/06/1

R AR
BOFHMSBE 1T 4%

A FER(XELEFERE)
3 5l P

AMMARFTERHETRARE -

MARAAA 13 8R1E - RN LR E R LR RMHR

AEGITRLIIMER Y RESADSGR(RTH) AR

REH
s o2 472,
A8 MR 1% MEE

a#g 2012412 R 20 8

23-DEC-2013 16:14 97% P.014




